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GOVERNMENT OF WEST HENGAL
DIRECTORATE OF FORLSTS
OFFICE OF THE FOREIST RANGI orrenn,
DABGRAM RANGY,

BAIKUNTHAPUR DIYISION

lo: -15
t— Dated;-04.01,2023
To
The Officer in Charge
NJP Police Station
Siliguri, Jalpaiguri

' Sub: -FIR

Sir,

|, Shyama Prasad Chakladar, Range Officer, Dabgram Range would like draw your attention to the
following.

On 04.01.2023 at about 1:30am in the morning acting on a secret tip that a country made gun which has
been used for the purpose of haunting, from a reliable souce, a raid was conducted on the house of
Krishna Das S/o Basinath Das of Velkipara, Farabari, Sahudangihat, PS : NJP at about 1:30am by a team of
Dabgram Range consisting of Shyama Prasad Chakladar, Range Officer, Jahrul Md Ali, Beat Officer, Uttam
Majunder,Beat Officer, , Promila Roy, Aranya Sathi, Arit Dey,DRW, Sarafat Karim, Bana sahayak and other
staff. After disclosing our identity we made a thorough search of the house and after short interrogation
Krishna Das revealed that the gun is hidden in the house of Prabhananda Roy S/o Prafulla Roy of village
Velkipara, PO: Sahudangihat, PS : NJP, District : Jalpaiguri. Without delay raid was conducted on the house
of Prabhananda Roy at about 2:10 am. After disclosing our identity we made a thorough search of the
house and a country made single barreled gun and a piece of antler (deer horn) was recovered from the
cow shed attached to the house. On asking they failed to produce any valid documents aginst the gun and
the wildlife article so recovered . On fuﬁher interrogation they revealed that they have procured the gun
from Sanduk Roy S/o Sarat Roy of Chayan Para, PO: Salugara, PS Bhaktinagar arrest warrant against
whom has already been issued by the learned CJM, Jalpaiguri on 08.12.2022. They further revealed that
a spotted deer was hunted with this gun and they have supplied the antler after cutting into pieces to

specific sizes to Sanduk Roy who alleged supply it to Bangladesh to be used for the purpose special charm
and totka or talisman.

Above possessions of weapon of hunting and the wildlife article has violated the provisions of Section 9,
Section 34, Section 39, Section 44, Section 49-A, 49-B of the Wild Life Protection Act, 1972 punishable
under Section 51 of the same act.

Hence | seized all the articles along with the wild animal mentioned in the seizure list under section 50 of
the Wildlife Protection Act, 1972 and prepared seizure list, label on the spot. As no independent witness
was available at the spot at the time of seizure, so | requested my staff to be a witness of seizure and they
agreed and put their signature on the seizure list. Thereafter | arrested the accused persons under Section
50 of Wildlife Protection Act, 1972. Thér&after the accused persons along with all seized articles were
h;'uught to the Range Office.
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